MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

366

Снар. 402.

Chapter 402.

An act to authorize the Portland Grain Warehouse Company to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Limits.

Time.

Security.

SECT. 1. The Portland Grain Warehouse Company, a corporation established by law at Portland, is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding in all the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, upon such rates and time as the stockholders may determine, and secure the same by a mortgage of the property of the company.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 23, 1868.

Chapter 403.

An act to change the name of Emma Frances Butterfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

How changed.

Sect. 1. Emma Frances Butterfield shall be allowed to take the name of Emma Frances Lawrence.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 24, 1868.

Chapter 404.

An act to authorize William H. Sargent to erect and maintain a wharf in the town of Sedgwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Location and distance.

Sect. 1. William H. Sargent, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf, running from the land of said Sargent into the waters of Eggemoggin reach, to a line not exceeding seventy-five feet below low water mark.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 24, 1868.